

No. 20–9422

In the

SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

October Term, 2021

LEVI JONES,
Petitioner,

v.

CHRISTOPHER SMITHERS,
Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTEENTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER

Team No. 19
Counsel for Levi Jones, Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
I. Disposition Below	1
II. Statement of the Facts	2
A. A Global Pandemic and The U.S. Government’s Response.....	2
B. Salient Facts Giving Rise to Levi Jones’s and the Delmont Luddites’ Demonstrations Against the CHBDA.....	3
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	5
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. THE COURT MUST FIND THE AMENDMENT UNCONSTITUTIONAL BECAUSE, ALTHOUGH CONTENT-NEUTRAL, IT IS AN INVALID TIME, PLACE, AND MANNER RESTRICTION.....	7
A. The CHBDA Amendment is not narrowly tailored because it burdens more speech than necessary to promote the government’s alleged interest in curbing Hoof and Beak Disease.	8
1. Because the required buffer zones bleed into historically public sidewalks, the Amendment limits Mr. Jones’s ability to communicate the Church of Luddite’s views even when Hoof and Beak transmission would be minimal.	8
2. The Amendment’s unnecessarily restrictive nature offers Respondent the path of least resistance in limiting free speech even though existing statutes that pose less restrictive alternatives already promote the government’s interest.	11
B. Even if this Court finds the Amendment narrowly tailored, it impermissibly diminishes alternative channels for communication and therefore violates the Free Speech Clause of the First Amendment.....	13
II. BECAUSE OF ITS EXEMPTIONS, THE CHBDA FAILS UNDER STRICT SCRUTINY AND THEREFORE VIOLATES THE FREE EXERCISE CLAUSE OF THE FIRST AMENDMENT.	17

A. The Court must analyze the Act under strict scrutiny because it is not generally applicable due to its underinclusive exemptions that undermine the government’s interest in public safety. 17

B. Even if this Court finds the Act to be generally applicable, it should still apply heightened scrutiny and find it unconstitutional because Respondent fails to provide a compelling reason for denying religious exemptions while granting secular exemptions. 22

CONCLUSION..... 25

CERTIFICATION 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT CASES

<i>Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Consol. Edison Co. of New York v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n of New York</i> , 447 U.S. 530 (1980)	7
<i>Emp’t Div. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hague v. Comm. for Indus. Org.</i> , 307 U.S. 496 (1939)	6, 8
<i>Hill v. Colorado</i> , 530 U.S. 703 (2000)	9–10
<i>Jacobson v. Massachusetts</i> , 197 U.S. 11 (1905)	19–21
<i>McCullen v. Coakley</i> , 573 U.S. 464 (2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Members of City Council of City of Los Angeles v. Taxpayers for Vincent</i> , 466 U.S. 789 (1984)	13–16
<i>Perry Educ. Ass’n v. Perry Local Educators’ Ass’n</i> , 460 U.S. 37 (1983)	7
<i>Thomas v. Review Bd. of Ind. Emp’t Sec. Div.</i> , 450 U.S. 707 (1981)	19, 23
<i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. F.C.C.</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994)	7
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972)	20

OTHER CASES

Blackhawk v. Pennsylvania,
381 F.3d 202 (3d Cir. 2004) 22, 24

FOP Newark Lodge No. 12 v. City of Newark,
170 F.3d 359 (3d Cir. 1999) 17, 22–24

McCraw v. City of Oklahoma City,
973 F.3d 1057 (10th Cir. 2020) 9, 11

Stormans, Inc. v. Wiesman,
794 F.3d 1064 (9th Cir. 2015) 18, 21

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. amend. I 6
